

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

**DEE NEUKRANZ, individually and as §
heir of the ESTATE OF LLOYD §
NEUKRANZ, and on behalf of a class of §
similarly situated persons, §**

Plaintiffs, §

v. §

Case No. 3:19-cv-01681-L

**CONESTOGA SETTLEMENT §
SERVICES, LLC; CONESTOGA §
INTERNATIONAL, LLC; §
CONESTOGA TRUST SERVICES, §
LLC; L.L. BRADFORD AND §
COMPANY, LLC; PROVIDENT TRUST §
GROUP, LLC; STRATEGIX §
SOLUTIONS, LTD.; and MICHAEL §
MCDERMOTT, §**

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS CONESTOGA SETTLEMENT SERVICES, LLC;
CONESTOGA INTERNATIONAL, LLC; CONESTOGA
TRUST SERVICES, LLC; AND MICHAEL MCDERMOTT'S
MOTION TO STAY PENDING ARBITRATION AND SUPPORTING BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 2

 A. Litigation involving even non-signatories to an arbitration agreement can be stayed pending arbitration of related claims pursuant to either FAA Section 3 (mandatory) or the Court’s inherent power (discretionary).....2

 1. Mandatory stay pursuant to Section 3.....2

 2. Discretionary stay pursuant to Court's inherent power.....2

 B. Dee’s claims against all Defendants should be stayed pending the outcome of the arbitration of Dee’s claims against Provident as they are based on the same facts and transactions and seek the same damages.....3

 1. Operative facts: the Conestoga Lawsuit and Provident Arbitration arise out of the very same operative facts.....4

 2. Inherently inseparable: the lawsuit and arbitration involve the same fundamental dispute and the same alleged harm.....9

 3. Critical impact: allowing litigation to proceed would risk inconsistent results and could have a critical impact on the arbitration.....10

 4. That this is a putative class action does not change the result.....12

 5. A mandatory or, at the very least, discretionary, stay is warranted.....13

 C. The Estate’s claims against all Defendants should be stayed pending the outcome of the arbitration of Dee’s claims against Provident as they are based on the same facts and transactions and seek intertwined damages.....13

 1. A court should stay claims asserted by a non-signatory plaintiff when, as here, the facts and claims forming the basis for the litigation proceedings significantly overlap with an arbitration.....14

 2. The Estate’s claims not only “significantly overlap” with Dee’s claims, they are necessarily and inextricably intertwined with Dee’s claims.....19

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aircraft Braking Sys. Corp. v. Local 856, Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers, UAW, 97 F.3d 155 (6th Cir. 1996) 10

Akin v. Akin, 649 S.W.2d 700 (Tex.App.—Fort Worth 1983, writ ref'd n.r.e.)..... 19

Argus Media Ltd. v. Tradition Fin. Servs., Inc., 2009 WL 5125113 (S.D.N.Y. Dec.29, 2009)..... 21

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 563 U.S. 333 (2011) 12

BOKF, NA v. Wise, 3:18-CV-794-N, 2019 WL 7902963 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2019)..... 7, 8, 11, 15

Boyd v. Boyd, 131 S.W.3d 605 (Tex.App.—Fort Worth 2004, no pet.)..... 19

Broussard v. First Tower Loan, LLC, CV 15-1161, 2016 WL 879995 (E.D. La. Mar. 8, 2016)..... 3, 4, 10

Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez, 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) 12

Carnes v. Meador, 533 S.W.2d 365 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1975, writ ref'd n.r.e.) 20

Citgo Petro. Corp. v. M/T Bow Fighter, Civ. Act. No. H-07-2950, 2009 WL 960080 (S.D.Tex. Apr.7, 2009) 21

Cobra North America, LLC v. Cold Cut Sys. Svenska AB, 639 F.Supp.2d 1217 (D.Colo.2008). 21

Daigle v. Daigle, 09-14-00399-CV, 2015 WL 5042145 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Aug. 27, 2015, pet. denied)..... 19

Deosaran v. Ace Cash Express, Inc., 4:16-CV-00919-O-BP, 2017 WL 1318568 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2017) 8, 11, 15

Evans v. Evans, 14 S.W.3d 343 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2000, no pet.)..... 19

Forrest v. Moreno, 161 S.W.2d 364 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1942, writ ref'd)..... 20

Galtney v. KPMG LLP, No. CIV.A. H05583, 2005 WL 1214613 (S.D. Tex. May 19, 2005) 8

George v. Reynolds, 53 S.W.2d 490 (Tex.Civ.App.—Eastland 1932, writ disp'd) 19

Gupta v. Lynch, No. CIV.A. 12-1787, 2014 WL 4063831
(E.D. La. Aug. 15, 2014) 8, 9, 18

Haase v. Herberger, 44 S.W.3d 267 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2001, no pet.) 20

Hallam v. Southaven R.V. Ctr., Inc., 3:18-CV-220-DMB-RP, 2019 WL 4675380
(N.D. Miss. Sept. 25, 2019) 3, 8, 9, 10

Hohensee v. Divine Miracles, Inc., CV 18-1287, 2018 WL 6198370
(E.D. La. Nov. 14, 2018) 12

Hope v. Debt Choice, Inc., 2:11-CV-189, 2012 WL 13005522
(E.D. Tex. Dec. 3, 2012)..... 8, 11

In re Bippert, 311 B.R. 456, 467 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2004) 20

Jones v. Singing River Health Sys., No. 1:14CV447-LG-RHW, 2016 WL 3351291
(S.D. Miss. June 15, 2016)..... 12

Kite v. King, 492 S.W.3d 468 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2016, no pet.) 19

Kreis v. Kreis, 36 S.W.2d 821 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1931, writ dismissed w.o.j.) 20

Landis v. N. Am. Co., 299 U.S. 248 (1936) 3

Malone v. TD Ameritrade, Inc., 4:16CV614, 2017 WL 2306412
(E.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2017)..... 12

Med-Im Dev., Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp., 2008 WL 901489 (S.D.Tex. Mar.31, 2008)..... 21

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp., 460 U.S. 1, 20 (1983) 3

Qualls v. EOG Res., Inc., CV H-18-666, 2018 WL 2317718 (S.D. Tex. May 22, 2018) passim

S. Indus. Contractors, LLC v. Neel-Schaffer, Inc., No. 1:17CV255-LG-JCG, 2018 WL 3130944
(S.D. Miss. June 26, 2018)..... 8, 9, 11

Smith v. Lanier, 998 S.W.2d 324 (Tex.App.—Austin 1999, pet. denied)..... 19

Suzlon Infrastructure, Ltd. v. Pulk, CIV. A. H-09-2206, 2010 WL 3540951
(S.D. Tex. Sept. 10, 2010) 3, 4, 11

Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Residuos Industriales Multiquim, S.A. de C.V., 372 F.3d 339
(5th Cir. 2004)..... passim

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 32-4, 13-14, 21

Other Authorities

TEX. PRAC. GUIDE PROBATE § 3:1 20
